

No. 04-1704

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

—————
DAIMLERCHRYSLER CORPORATION,
Petitioner,

v.

CHARLOTTE CUNO, ET AL.,
Respondents.

—————
**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Sixth Circuit**

—————
**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
TAX FOUNDATION IN SUPPORT OF
PETITION FOR A WRIT CERTIORARI**

—————
CHRISTOPHER D. ATKINS
Staff Attorney
TAX FOUNDATION
2001 L Street N.W., Suite 1050
Washington, DC 20036
(202)-464-6200

KYLE O. SOLLIE
Counsel of Record
DECHERT LLP
4000 Bell Atlantic Tower
1717 Arch Street
Philadelphia, PA 19103
(215)-994-2681

July 2005

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

INTEREST OF THE *AMICUS CURIAE*..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....2

ARGUMENT2

 I. THIS COURT’S GUIDANCE IS NEEDED TO PREVENT IMMEDIATE AND PERMANENT HARM TO COMMERCE, ESPECIALLY IN SIXTH CIRCUIT STATES.2

 A. Up Until the Sixth Circuit’s Decision, the Commerce Clause Had Been Interpreted as Promoting Tax Competition.4

 B. The Sixth Circuit’s Ruling Uses the Commerce Clause as a Shield From Competition.....7

 C. Sixth Circuit States, in Particular, Need This Court’s Guidance or They Will be Unable to Compete.....9

 II. THIS COURT SHOULD GRANT CERTIORARI NOW TO CLARIFY ITS OWN STANDARDS FOR DISCRIMINATION UNDER THE COMMERCE CLAUSE.12

 A. This Court Should Grant Certiorari Now to Clarify That Most Discrimination Challenges Under the Commerce Clause Must be Evaluated on a Fact-Sensitive, Case by Case Basis.....13

 B. This Court Should Grant Certiorari Now to Clarify That a State Does Not Violate the Commerce Clause Simply by Making its Tax Climate Attractive to Business.14

III. THIS COURT SHOULD GRANT CERTIORARI NOW TO CLARIFY AN IMPORTANT POINT: THE COMMERCE CLAUSE DOES NOT REQUIRE A STATE TO BE MORE GENEROUS TO INVESTMENTS FROM “NEW” TAXPAYERS THAN INVESTMENTS FROM “OLD” TAXPAYERS.	17
CONCLUSION	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bacchus Imps., Ltd. v. Dias</i> , 468 U.S. 263 (1984)	5, 7, 13, 18
<i>Blinson v. North Carolina</i> , No. 05 CVS 8378 (Wake Co. Super. Ct., filed June 23, 2005)	3
<i>Boston Stock Exch. v. State Tax Comm'n</i> , 429 U.S. 318 (1977)	passim
<i>Complete Auto Transit v. Brady</i> , 430 U.S. 274 (1977)	5, 16
<i>Cuno v. DaimlerChrysler, Inc.</i> , 386 F.3d 738 (6th Cir. 2004)	12, 13, 15, 17
<i>DeCamp v. Nebraska</i> , No. 4:04 CV 03194 (D. Neb., filed May 18, 2004)	3
<i>H.P. Hood & Sons, Inc. v. Du Mond</i> , 336 U.S. 525 (1949)	5
<i>Hughes v. Alexandria Scrap Corp.</i> , 426 U.S. 794 (1976)	8
<i>McGoldrick v. Berwind-White Coal Mining Co.</i> , 309 U.S. 33 (1940)	6, 7
<i>Moorman Mfg. Co. v. Bair</i> , 437 U.S. 267 (1978)	15, 16
<i>New Energy Co. v. Limbach</i> , 486 U.S. 269 (1988)	4, 5
<i>Olson v. Kramer</i> , No. 62 C8 05 2727 (Ramsey County Dist. Ct., filed May 18, 2005)	3
<i>Trinova Corp. v. Michigan Dep't of Treasury</i> , 498 U.S. 358 (1991)	6, 10
<i>West Lynn Creamery, Inc. v. Healy</i> , 512 U.S. 186 (1994)	5, 13
<i>Westinghouse Elec. Corp. v. Tully</i> , 466 U.S. 388 (1984)	5, 7

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. CONST. art. I, § 8, cl. 3	4
--------------------------------------	---

Statutes

810 Ill. Comp. Stat. 5/304(h).....	16
Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 43-1139	16
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 12-218(k)-(l)	16
Iowa Code § 422.33(2)(b)(3).....	16
Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 141.041.....	10
Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 141.062.....	11
Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 141.065.....	10
Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 141.128.....	10
Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 141.390.....	10
Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 141.395.....	10
Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 141.405.....	10
Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 141.412.....	10
Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 154.20-258	10
Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 154.22-050	10
Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 154.24-110	10
Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 154.26-090	10
Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 154.34-080	10
Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 154.45-090	10
Mass. Ann. Laws ch. 63, § 38(k)(5)	16
Md. Code Ann. Tax-Gen. § 10-402(c)(2).....	16
Mich. Comp. Laws § 208.35a	10
Mich. Comp. Laws § 208.37a	10
Mich. Comp. Laws § 208.37b	10
Mich. Comp. Laws § 208.37c	10
Mich. Comp. Laws § 208.38	10, 11
Mich. Comp. Laws § 208.38b	10

Mich. Comp. Laws § 208.38c	10
Mich. Comp. Laws § 208.38d	10
Mich. Comp. Laws § 208.38e	10
Mich. Comp. Laws § 208.38g	10
Mich. Comp. Laws § 208.39c	10
Mich. Comp. Laws § 208.45a	16
Mich. Comp. Laws § 324.36109	10
Minn. Stat. § 290.191	16
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 143.451.2(2)(b).....	16
N.Y. Tax Law § 210.....	16
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 77-2734.05(1).....	16
Ohio Rev. Code § 5733.01	14
Ohio Rev. Code § 5733.05(B)(2)	16
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 122.15	11
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 122.171	11
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 122.658	11
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 5733.063	11
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 5733.064	11
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 5733.32	11
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 5733.33	11
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 5733.36	11
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 5733.37	11
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 5733.38	11
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 5733.42	11
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 5733.43	11
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 5733.46	11
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 5733.49	11

Or. Rev. Stat. § 314.650	16
Or. Rev. Stat. § 314-650	16
Pa. Stat. Ann. tit. 72, § 7401(9)	16
S.C. Code Ann. § 12-6-2240	16
Tenn. Code Ann. § 67-4-2009(3)	11
Tenn. Code Ann. § 67-4-2009(4)	11
Tenn. Code Ann. § 67-4-2009(6)	11
Tenn. Code Ann. § 67-4-2109(c)(2)(A)	11
Tenn. Rev. Code § 67-4-2009(3)(A)	11
Tex. Tax Code Ann. § 141.001	16
Wis. Stat. § 71.04 – 71.45	16

Other Authorities

Amy Martinez, <i>Motion Challenges Dell Incentives</i> , NEWS & OBSERVER, (Raleigh, N.C), June 24, 2005, at D1	4
Charles M. Tiebout, <i>A Pure Theory of Local Expenditures</i> , 64 J. POL. ECON. 416 (1956)	6
Clayton P. Gillette, <i>Business Incentives, Interstate Competition, and the Commerce Clause</i> , 82 MINN. L. REV. 447 (1997)	8
Edward A. Zelinsky, <i>Cuno v. DaimlerChrysler: A Critique</i> , 2004 STATE TAX NOTES TODAY 192-2 (Oct. 4, 2004)	18
H.B. 191, 148th Gen. Assem., Reg. Sess. (Ga. 2005)	16
H.B. 2139, 47th Leg., 1st Reg. Sess. (Ariz. 2005)	16
H.B. 272, 2005 Leg., Reg. Sess. (Ky. 2005)	15
H.B. 4973, 93rd Leg., 1st Reg. Sess. (Mich.)	16
H.B. 515, 189th Gen. Assem., Reg. Sess. (Pa.)	16
H.B. 66, 126th Gen. Assem., Reg. Sess. (Oh. 2005)	15
H.B. 660, 84th Reg. Sess. (Minn.)	16
H.B. 679, 2005 Reg. Sess. (La. 2005)	16

James Madison, <i>The Federalist No. 42</i> , in JAMES MADISON: WRITINGS 235 (1999)	4
John C. Healy & Michael S. Schadewald, 1 2005 MULTISTATE CORPORATE TAX GUIDE: CORPORATE INCOME TAX (2005)	3
Michigan Dept. Treasury, <i>Governor Granholm's Single Business Tax Plan Introduced</i> , (Mar. 8, 2005), available at <a href="http://www.michigantaxfairness.com/media
clips/GovernorGranholmIntroduced.pdf">http://www.michigantaxfairness.com/media clips/GovernorGranholmIntroduced.pdf	15
Peter D. Enrich, <i>Saving the States From Themselves: Commerce Clause Constraints on State Tax Incentives for Business</i> , 110 HARV. L. REV. 377 (1996)	7, 8, 13, 17
Robert Guskind, <i>The New Civil War</i> , 25 NAT'L J. 817 (1993)	3
S.B. 753, 84th Reg. Sess. (Minn.)	16
Sharon P. Brown, <i>Mass Layoff Statistics Data in the United States and Domestic and Overseas Relocation</i> , U.S. DEPT. LABOR (Dec. 2004), available at <a href="http://www.bls.gov/mls/
mlsrelocation.pdf">http://www.bls.gov/mls/ mlsrelocation.pdf	9
Sylvia Dennen & Christopher Whitney, <i>Single Factor—Multiple Questions</i> , 2005 STATE TAX NOTES TODAY 19-2, Jan. 12, 2005	17
U.S. Dept. Labor, <i>Extended Mass Layoffs Associated with Domestic and Overseas Relocations, First Quarter 2004</i> (June 10, 2004), available at <a href="http://www.bls.gov/news.release/
reloc.nr0.htm">http://www.bls.gov/news.release/ reloc.nr0.htm	9
Walter Hellerstein & Dan T. Coenen, <i>Commerce Clause Restraints on State Business Development Incentives</i> , 81 CORNELL L. REV. 789 (1995)	12, 19

No. 04-1704
